
 
 

 

 
To: Councillor Boulton, Chairperson; and Councillors Clark and van Sweeden. 

 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN 13 September 2022 

 

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 

 The Members of the LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL are 

requested to meet in Virtual - Remote Meeting on MONDAY, 26 SEPTEMBER 2022 at 
1.00pm.  

 
Please note that A Site Visit will be undertaken by the LRB members at 11.00am. 
 

Members of the public can view the proceedings using the link below, however 
must not activate their camera or microphone and must observe only.  Microsoft 

Teams Link 

  

 

VIKKI CUTHBERT 

INTERIM CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE 
 

 

B U S I N E S S 
 

 1.1   Procedure Notice  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 

 COPIES OF THE RELEVANT PLANS / DRAWINGS ARE AVAILABLE FOR 
INSPECTION IN ADVANCE OF THE MEETING AND WILL BE DISPLAYED AT 

THE MEETING 

 

 Link to the Local Development Plan 
 

 

 TO REVIEW THE DECISION OF THE APPOINTED OFFICER TO REFUSE THE 
FOLLOWING APPLICATIONS 

 

 PLANNING ADVISER - LUCY GREENE 

 

 2.1   Kercallie Cottage, 8 Charles Place - Erection of First Floor Extension - 

Planning Reference 220267/DPP  (Pages 5 - 24) 

Public Document Pack

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_MGY3ZjQ4NDMtN2M4Ny00N2Y2LWE3NzYtZTU5YzFmYzI0YTU1%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%2224a90f6b-bf3d-4d13-a2a7-89369ceb35eb%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%224a0c8b12-005c-4a16-b06a-f97b0c7b7fbf%22%7d
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_MGY3ZjQ4NDMtN2M4Ny00N2Y2LWE3NzYtZTU5YzFmYzI0YTU1%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%2224a90f6b-bf3d-4d13-a2a7-89369ceb35eb%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%224a0c8b12-005c-4a16-b06a-f97b0c7b7fbf%22%7d
https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/planning-and-building/development-plan


 
 
 

  Members, please note that all plans and supporting documents relevant to 
the review can be viewed online here and by entering the application 

reference number 220267. 
 

 2.2   Delegated Report, Original Application Form, Decision Notice and Letters 

of Representation (if there are any)  (Pages 25 - 42) 
 

 2.3   Planning Policies Referred to in Documents Submitted  (Pages 43 - 44) 
 

 2.4   Notice of Review with Supporting Information Submitted by Applicant / 
Agent  (Pages 45 - 72) 
 

 2.5   Determination - Reasons for Decision   

  Members, please note that reasons should be based against Development 

Plan policies and any other material considerations. 
 

 2.6   Consideration of Conditions to be Attached to the Application - if Members 

are Minded to Over-Turn the Decision of the Case Officer   
 

 
Website Address: www.aberdeencity.gov.uk 

 

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Mark 
Masson on mmasson@aberdeencity.gov.uk / tel 01224 522989  

 

 

https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/


LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

PROCEDURE NOTE 
 

 
 
GENERAL 

 
1. The Local Review Body of Aberdeen City Council (the LRB) must at all 

times comply with (one) the provisions of the Town and Country Planning 
(Schemes of Delegation and Local Review Procedure) (Scotland) 
Regulations 2008 (the regulations), and (two) Aberdeen City Council’s 

Standing Orders. 
 

2. In dealing with a request for the review of a decision made by an 
appointed officer under the Scheme of Delegation adopted by the Council 
for the determination of “local” planning applications, the LRB 

acknowledge that the review process as set out in the regulations shall be 
carried out in stages. 

 
3. As the first stage and having considered the applicant’s stated preference 

(if any) for the procedure to be followed, the LRB must decide how the 

case under review is to be determined. 
 

4. Once a notice of review has been submitted interested parties (defined as 
statutory consultees or other parties who have made, and have not 
withdrawn, representations in connection with the application) will be 

consulted on the Notice and will have the right to make further 
representations within 14 days. 

Any representations: 

 made by any party other than the interested parties as defined 
above (including  those objectors or Community Councils that did 

not make timeous representation on the application before its 
delegated determination by the appointed officer) or  

 made outwith the 14 day period representation period referred to 
above 

cannot and will not be considered by the Local Review Body in 
determining the Review. 

 

5. Where the LRB consider that the review documents (as defined within the 
regulations) provide sufficient information to enable them to determine the 
review, they may (as the next stage in the process) proceed to do so 

without further procedure. 
 

6. Should the LRB, however, consider that they are not in a position to 
determine the review without further procedure, they must then decide 
which one of (or combination of) the further procedures available to them 

in terms of the regulations should be pursued.  The further procedures 
available are:- 

(a) written submissions; 
(b) the holding of one or more hearing sessions; 
(c) an inspection of the site. 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1.1



 2 

7. If the LRB do decide to seek further information or representations prior 
to the determination of the review, they will require, in addition to deciding 

the manner in which that further information/representations should be 
provided, to be specific about the nature of the information/ 

representations sought and by whom it should be provided. 
 
8. In adjourning a meeting to such date and time as it may then or later 

decide, the LRB shall take into account the procedures outlined within 
Part 4 of the regulations, which will require to be fully observed. 

 
 
DETERMINATION OF REVIEW 

 
9. Once in possession of all information and/or representations considered 

necessary to the case before them, the LRB will proceed to determine the 
review. 

 

10. The starting point for the determination of the review by the LRB will be 
Section 25 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997, which 

provides that:- 
“where, in making any determination under the planning Acts, 
regard is to be had to the Development Plan, the determination 

shall be made in accordance with the Plan unless material 
considerations indicate otherwise.” 

 
11. In coming to a decision on the review before them, the LRB will require:- 

(a) to consider the Development Plan position relating to the 

application proposal and reach a view as to whether the proposal 
accords with the Development Plan;   

(b) to identify all other material considerations arising (if any) which 
may be relevant to the proposal;   

(c) to weigh the Development Plan position against the other material 

considerations arising before deciding whether the Development 
Plan should or should not prevail in the circumstances. 

 
12. In determining the review, the LRB will:- 

(a) uphold the appointed officers determination, with or without 

amendments or additions to the reason for refusal; or 
(b) overturn the appointed officer’s decision and approve the 

application with or without appropriate conditions. 

 
13. The LRB will give clear reasons for its decision. The Committee clerk will 

confirm these reasons with the LRB, at the end of each case, in 
recognition that these will require to be intimated and publicised in full 

accordance with the regulations.   

Page 4



Local Review Body (LRB) 
17th August 2022

220267/DPP - Kercallie Cottage, 8 Charles Place
Erection of first floor extension

Lucy Greene, Planning Advisor

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 2.1



Location Plan

P
age 6



A
er

ia
l P

h
o

to
gr

ap
h

 2
0

2
2

P
age 7



G
o

o
gl

e 
3

D
 2

0
2

2

P
age 8



G
o

o
gl

e 
St

re
et

vi
ew

2
0

2
2

 
fr

o
m

 C
h

ar
le

s 
St

re
etP

age 9



Site Plan, 
as proposed

P
age 10



Fl
o

o
r 

P
la

n
s

A
s 

p
ro

p
o

se
d

   
   

   
A

s 
ex

is
ti

n
g

P
age 11



Proposed Elevations

Existing Elevations

P
age 12



Sections – as proposed (below) and as existing (further below)

P
age 13



P
age 14



Reasons for Refusal

Stated in full in Report of Handling in Agenda. Key points:

• Design detailing and materials would lack architectural 
compatibility with original building

• Excessive scale and form would dominate the original building
• Upper storey would affect privacy, sunlight and daylight of 

neighbours and would be overbearing – privacy of flats at 506 
George St, sunlight, daylight and outlook for staff flat at PDSA

• Contrary to Policy H2 and D1 in adopted plan and Householder 
SG 

• Also contrary to H2, D1 and D2 (Amenity) in the Proposed Plan

P
age 15



Applicant’s Case
• Impact on neighbour at PDSA (to north) has been resolved with ¾ 

storey , hipped roof and set back of upper storey from existing 
building

• Drawing demonstrates compliance with 25 and 45 degree rules
• Any development of this nature in a city centre may lead to 

reduction in amenity, however, proposals do not have significant 
detrimental impact.

• An additional storey inevitably adds height and mass
• Potential to add dormers do not work
• Materials are existing stonework from chimney, larch cladding, 

grey dry dash to end elevations and metal standing seam. All 
these are used extensively within the city – examples given

• There are a variety of building styles and materials in the area
• Examples provided of similar proposals, including 90 Loch Street

P
age 16



Policies – LDP 2017

Policy H2: Mixed Use

P
age 17



Policies – LDP 2017

Policy H1: Relates to new 
residential developments
(excerpt)

P
age 18



Householder Development Guide

No specific guidance on adding storey - two storey extensions to two 
storey buildings may be acceptable, subject to criteria.

P
age 19



D1: Quality Placemaking by Design

All dev’t must “ensure high standards of design and have 
a strong and distinctive sense of place which is a result of 
context appraisal, detailed planning, quality architecture, 
craftsmanship and materials”.

Proposals will be assessed against the following six 
essential qualities:

- Distinctive

- Welcoming

- Safe and pleasant

- Easy to move around

- Adaptable

- Resource-efficient

P
age 20



Evaluation

• Primacy of Development Plan

• The Planning Act requires all applications to be determined in 
accordance with Development Plan unless material considerations 
indicate otherwise

• Careful assessment, each application treated on its merits

P
age 21



Basis for Decision
Zoning:

How would it affect the character of the building and area and the relevant 
supplementary guidance? 

What is the impact on amenity of occupiers of neighbouring staff flat and other 
residential uses ?

1. Does the proposal comply with the Development Plan when considered as a whole? 

2. Do other material considerations weigh for or against the proposal? Are they of 
sufficient weight to overcome any conflict with the Development Plan?

Decision – state clear reasons for decision

P
age 22



Thank you
Questions ?

Lucy Greene (Planning Advisor):  lgreene@aberdeencity.gov.uk

P
age 23

mailto:lgreene@aberdeencity.gov.uk


T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 24



 

Strategic Place Planning 

Report of Handling 

 

Site Address: Kercallie Cottage, 8 Charles Place, Aberdeen, AB25 3TW 

Application 

Description: 
Erection of first floor extension 

Application Ref: 220267/DPP 

Application Type: Detailed Planning Permission 

Application Date: 3 March 2022 

Applicant: Mr Darko Kresic & Ms Karine Franck 

Ward: George Street/Harbour 

Community 

Council: 
George Street 

Case Officer: Roy Brown 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

Refuse 
 

APPLICATION BACKGROUND 
 
Site Description 

The application site comprises a single-storey granite-built dwellinghouse and its front and rear 
curtilage in a residential area. The dwellinghouse has a northeast facing principal elevation.  

 
The immediate surrounding area is particularly dense in nature, with the site bounded by Charles 
Place, a pedestrian lane, to the northeast; residential dwellings (5 and 7 Charles Street) and a 7-

bedroom HMO property (9 Charles Street) to the southeast; the residential flats of 506 George 
Street to the southwest and the PDSA Pet Hospital (30 Fraser Place), which has staff living 

accommodation in its upper floor to the north. 
 
The building does not front a road as its principal elevation is screened from Charles Place by way 

of c.2m high boundary treatment. The dwellinghouse is visible from public areas on Charles Street 
to the southeast beyond the residential curtilage of 9 Charles Street to the southeast and beyond 

30 Fraser Place from Fraser Place to the northwest. 
 
Relevant Planning History 

None. 
 

APPLICATION DESCRIPTION 

 
Description of Proposal 

Planning permission is sought for the erection of an upper storey extension above the original 
dwelling to become two storeys in form with a hipped roof.  

Page 25

Agenda Item 2.2



Application Reference: 220267/DPP    Page 2 of 6 
 

The resulting dwelling would be increased in height by c.4m, would have a maximum and ridge 

height of c.7m and a resulting eaves height of c.5.2m. The extension would be c.13m in width and 
c.7.8m in length (c.0.4m less than the length of the original dwelling). 

 
The walls of the extension would be finished in timber cladding, drydash render and granite; its 
windows would be framed in, and its fasciae and soffits would be finished in, grey uPVC; and its 

roof would be finished in grey standing seam metal cladding. 
 
Amendments 

None. 
 
Supporting Documents 

All drawings and the supporting document listed below can be viewed on the Council’s website at: 

https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=R86CCSBZL5R00 
 

Planning Statement (Prepared by JV Carroll) 
Sets out the site context, the proposals and justifies the development against planning policies and 

guidance, as well as the comments that have been provided by the Planning Service prior to the 
determination of the application. 
 
CONSULTATIONS 
 

Roads Development Management Team – No objection or roads related concerns. 
 
George Street Community Council – No response received.  

 
REPRESENTATIONS 

 
None 
 
MATERIAL CONSIDERATIONS 

 
Legislative Requirements 

Sections 25 and 37(2) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 require that where, 
in making any determination under the planning acts, regard is to be had to the provisions of the 

Development Plan and that determination shall be made in accordance with the plan, so far as 
material to the application unless material considerations indicate otherwise.     
 
Development Plan 

Aberdeen City and Shire Strategic Development Plan 2020 

The current Strategic Development Plan for Aberdeen City and Shire was approved by Scottish 
Ministers in September 2020 and forms the strategic component of the Development Plan. No 

issues of strategic or cross boundary significance have been identified. 
 

Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2017 (ALDP) 
Section 16 (1)(a)(ii) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 requires that, where 
there is a current local development plan, a proposed local development plan must be submitted 

to Scottish Ministers within 5 years after the date on which the current plan was approved. From 
21 January 2022, the extant local development plan will be beyond this 5-year period. The 

Proposed Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2020 has been submitted to the Planning & 
Environmental Appeals Division at the Scottish Government in July 2021. The formal examination 
in public of the Proposed Local Development Plan 2020 has commenced with reporters appointed. 

Page 26

https://publica
[...]
ct the existing level of sunlight afforded to the 
curtilage of 9 Charles Street. The formation of the upper storey southeast facing gable would 
result in three two-storey walls bounding this curtilage would be particularly overbearing on this 

space. Given 9 Charles Street has a large number of residents and this is the primary outdoor 
space afforded to this property, it would detract from the residential amenity afforded to this 

properties. 
 
It has been established using the 45-degree daylight and sunlight methods that the proposed 

extension would not adversely affect the level of background daylight afforded to 7 Charles Street, 
notably its first-floor northeast facing window.  Nevertheless, the proposed upper storey extension 

would adversely impact on the privacy, sunlight and background daylight of neighbouring 
residential properties as well as being overbearing to neighbouring residential curtilage. The 
impact on the privacy afforded to the flats of 506 George Street, in particular, would be 

significantly detrimental to the existing level of residential amenity. The proposed upper storey 
extension would therefore significantly and adversely affect the existing amenity of the adjacent 

uses, in conflict with Policies H2 and D1 of the ALDP and the HDG. 
 
Proposed Aberdeen Local Development Plan 

In relation to this particular application, the policies in the Proposed Aberdeen Local Development 
Plan 2020 substantively reiterate those in the adopted Local Development Plan and the proposal 

is unacceptable in terms of both Plans for the reasons previously given. 
 
Matters Raised in the Supporting Statement 

The justification for the design in the Supporting Statement in terms of the materials proposed and 
the consideration of the wider Aberdeen context in choosing these is noted, as well as the 

consideration of thermal efficiency. Nevertheless, as explained above, the design, detailing, scale 
and materials are considered to not be archit
[...]
and the accompanying
Plans/drawings and additional information.

Declaration Name: Mr Ross Clarihew

Declaration Date: 03/03/2022

Page 35



Page 6 of 6

Payment Details

Online payment: ABSP00008000
Payment date: 03/03/2022 14:38:00

Created: 03/03/2022 14:39

Page 36



APPLICATION REF NO. 220267/DPP

Development Management
Strategic Place Planning

Business Hub 4, Marischal College, Broad Street
Aberdeen, AB10 1AB

Tel: 01224 523470 Email: pi@aberdeencity.gov.uk

DECISION NOTICE

The Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997

Detailed Planning Permission

Ross Clarihew
J.V. Carroll, Chartered Architectural Technologists
Inverden House
Queens Lane North
Aberdeen
Scotland
AB15 4DF

on behalf of Mr Darko Kresic & Ms Karine Franck

With reference to your application validly received on 3 March 2022 for the following
development:-

Erection of first floor extension
at Kercallie Cottage, 8 Charles Place

Aberdeen City Council in exercise of their powers under the above mentioned Act
hereby REFUSE PLANNING PERMISSION for the said development in accordance
with the particulars given in the application form and the following plans and
documents:

Drawing Number Drawing Type
F:33 - 04 First Floor Plan and Sections (Proposed)
F:33 - 05 A Location Plan
F:33 - 03 A Elevations and Floor Plans (Proposed)

DETAILS OF ANY VARIATION MADE TO THE ORIGINAL APPLICATION

None.

REASON FOR DECISION

Page 37

mailto:pi@aberdeencity.gov.uk


The reasons on which the Council has based this decision are as follows:-

By way of its design, detailing and materials which would not be consistent with the
architectural character of the original building and its excessive scale and form which
would serve to dominate the original building, the proposed upper storey extension
would be architecturally incompatible with the original dwelling and would detract
from the character and visual amenity of the surrounding area.

Furthermore, the proposed upper storey extension would adversely impact th
[...]
land is refused and the owner of the land claims that the
land has become incapable of reasonably beneficial use in it’s existing state and
cannot be rendered capable of reasonably beneficial use by the carrying out of any
development that would be permitted, the owners of the land may serve on the
planning authority a purchase notice requiring the purchase of the owner of the
land’s interest in the land in accordance with Part 5 of the Town and Country
Planning (Scotland) Act 1997.

Page 39

http://www.eplanning.scot


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 40



Consultee Comments for Planning Application 220267/DPP

 

Application Summary

Application Number: 220267/DPP

Address: Kercallie Cottage 8 Charles Place Aberdeen AB25 3TW

Proposal: Erection of first floor extension to front and rear

Case Officer: Roy Brown

 

Consultee Details

Name: Mr scott lynch

Address: Marischal College, Gallowgate, Aberdeen AB10 1YS

Email: Not Available

On Behalf Of: ACC - Roads Development Management Team

 

Comments

I note that this application is for the erection of a first floor extension to the front and rear of 8

Charles Place. The site is located in the inner city, in controlled parking zone W.

 

The proposals would see the property increase in size from 2 bedrooms to 3, leaving the required

parking provision unchanged.

 

The proposals will not alter the existing parking provision.

 

As such, there are no Roads concerns with this proposal.

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 42



Aberdeen Local Development Plan (ALDP) 
Aberdeen Local Development Plan | Aberdeen City Council  

 

 Policy H2 – Mixed Use Areas 

 Policy D5 – Our Granite Heritage 

 Policy H1 – Residential Areas 

 Policy D1 - Quality Placemaking by Design 

Supplementary Guidance  

Householder Development Guide 

https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/sites/default/files/2.1.PolicySG.HouseHoldDesignGuide.p
df 

 

Other Material Considerations 

 

Proposed Aberdeen Local De
[...]
il guidance, thus a sufficient level daylight 

to neighboring properties would be maintained. 

 

Whilst it is acknowledged that any development of this nature in a city centre location 

may lead to some reduction in amenity, this application clearly demonstrates that the 

proposal would not constitute having a “significant detrimental impact” on the 

daylight/sunlight levels enjoyed by the neighbouring properties. 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 58



 

9 

 

 

5.3 Materials 
 
  The design makes use of several different materials, which all complement the existing 

structure.  Whilst we note the Planning Authorities comments regarding the selection of 
multiple materials, we would like to elaborate on the material choices.  The design sets 
out to respect the existing granite stonework of the existing building, taking heed of Policy 
D5 – Our Granite Heritage.  Furthermore, it is proposed to retain & re-use granite 
downtakings from the chimneyhead of the original building and re-use at each corner of 
the new extension, as a link between new and old.  This is a sustainable choice, in 
comparison to importing an alternative and also meets the guidance set out by the local 
policies and guidance on this matter. 

 
  The remainder of the front and rear elevation walls will consist of native Scottish larch 

cladding. Timber cladding is a sustainable material and is used throughout the country on 
a wide variety of project types.  It is also commonly found in new constructions in 
Aberdeen, and over time once weathered corresponds with the grey granite very well.   
The return side elevations will be a simple grey granite chip dry dash render to blend in 
with the granite below and adjacent at the new first floor level. 

 
  Finally, the roof is proposed to be finished in a metal standing seam cladding.  This 

material has also been used extensively throughout the country and here in Aberdeen. 
The use of this modern material will give the building a sleek and more
[...]

• Site extremely secluded with very limited public view. 
 

• Not within a Conservation Area, listed or protected in anyway. 

 

• No public / neighbour objections. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 66



 

17 

7.0 APPENDIX 
 
7.A. 
 
 
 

 
Images demonstrating the alignment of the new first floor windows with those existing at ground 
floor level. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 67



 

18 

8.0 APPENDIX  
 
8.A. 
 
Example of larch cladding, standing seam roofing and traditional granite stonework working well 
in conjunction with each other. 
 

 
 
8.B. 
 
Example of an extension added in Aberdeen’s West End, within a Conservation Area, with the use 
of standing seam cladding and an extension dominating rear/side aspect. 
 

Page 68



 

19 

8.C. 
 
Photo of outdoor space at 9 Charles Street, which is used solely for car parking. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 69



 

20 

9.0 APPENDIX 
 

 

Shadow cast of building at 5-7 Charles Street on to 9 Charles Street, without the appeal site 

building shown in order to demonstrate what shadow cast currently exists. 

 

 

Existing shadow cast of appeal building on 9 Charles Street, without upper storey added. 

 

 

Shadow cast of appeal building at 8 Charles Place, with proposed storey added, but without 

shadows cast from 5-7 Charles Street.  As you can see the shadow cost is marginally more 

intrusive than the existing example above.  However, this clearly demonstrates that the top 

example casts a far greater shadow than the limited shadow cast of the appeal site. 

 

 

 

Page 70



 

21 

 

 

 

Proposed shadow cast throughout the day with upper storey added to appeal site, including 5-7 

Charles Street. 

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 72


	Agenda
	1.1 Procedure Notice
	2.1 Kercallie Cottage, 8 Charles Place - Erection of First Floor Extension - Planning Reference 220267/DPP
	2.2 Delegated Report, Original Applica

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

 
 

ABERDEEN, 26 September 2022.  Minute of Meeting of the LOCAL REVIEW 

BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL.  Present:-  Councillor Boulton, 
Chairperson;   and Councillors Clark and van Sweeden. 

 
 

The agenda, reports and recording associated with this meeting can be viewed 

here. 
 

 
KERCALLIE COTTAGE, 8 CHARLES PLACE - ERECTION OF FIRST FLOOR 
EXTENSION - PLANNING REFERENCE 220267/DPP 

 
1. With reference to article 1 of the minute of meeting of 17 August 2022, the Local 

Review Body (LRB) of Aberdeen City Council met on this day to review the decision 
taken by an appointed officer under the Council’s Scheme of Delegation to refuse the 
application for the erection of a first floor extension at Kercallie Cottage, 8 Charles 

Place, Aberdeen, AB25 3TW, Planning Reference number 220267/DPP.   
 

Councillor Boulton as Chair made reference to the site visit undertaken earlier today 
and gave a brief outline of the business to be undertaken, advising that the LRB would 
be addressed by the Assistant Clerk, Mr Mark Masson with regards to the procedure to 

be followed and thereafter, by Ms Lucy Greene who would be acting as the Planning 
Adviser to the Body in the following case under consideration this day. 
 

The Chairperson stated that although the Planning Adviser was employed by the 
planning authority, she had not been involved in any way with the consideration or 

determination of the application under review and was present to provide factual 
information and guidance to the Body only.  He emphasised that the officer would not 
be asked to express any view on the proposed application. 

 
The Local Review Body was then addressed by Mr Masson, Assistant Clerk in regard 

to the procedure to be followed, at which time reference was made to the procedure 
note circulated with the papers calling the meeting and to more general aspects relating 
to the procedure. 

 
In relation to the application, the LRB had before it (1) a delegated report by the 

Appointed Officer, Aberdeen City Council; (2) an application dated 3 March 2022; (3) 
the decision notice dated 16 June 2022; (4) links to the plans showing the proposal and 
planning policies referred to in the delegated report;  (5) the Notice of Review submitted 

by the applicant’s agent; and (6) a consultee response submitted by the Roads 
Development Management Team.  

 
Ms Greene made reference to Appendix 9 – Shadow Cast, which had been submitted 
by the applicant and which expanded on the drawings previously  submitted. She 

advised that the appendix could be shared with members as part of the presentation 
and the LRB decided that this would be helpful.  

 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=284&MId=8018


2 

 
 

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

26 September 2022 
 

 
 

 

Ms Greene then described the site advising that it comprised a single-storey granite-
built dwellinghouse and its front and rear curtilage was in a residential area. The 
dwellinghouse had a northeast facing principal elevation. The immediate surrounding 

area was particularly dense in nature, with the site bounded by Charles Place, a 
pedestrian lane, to the northeast; residential dwellings (5 and 7 Charles Street) and a 7 

bedroom HMO property (9 Charles Street) to the southeast; the residential flats of 506 
George Street to the southwest and the PDSA Pet Hospital (30 Fraser Place), which 
had staff living accommodation in its upper floor to the north. The building did not front 

a road as its principal elevation was screened from Charles Place by way of c.2m high 
boundary treatment. The dwellinghouse was visible from public areas on Charles Street 

to the southeast beyond the residential curtilage of 9 Charles Street to the southeast 
and beyond 30 Fraser Place from Fraser Place to the northwest. 
 

Ms Greene outlined the appellant’s proposal which sought planning permission for the 
erection of an upper storey extension above the original dwelling to become two storeys 
in form with a hipped roof.  

 
She indicated that the appointed officer’s reasons for refusal outlined in the decision 

notice was as follows:- 

 Design detailing and materials would lack architectural compatibility with original 

building;  

 Excessive scale and form would dominate the original building;  

 Upper storey would affect privacy, sunlight and daylight of neighbours and would 

be overbearing – privacy of flats at 506 George Street, sunlight, daylight and 
outlook for staff flat at PDSA;  

 Contrary to Policy H2 and D1 in adopted plan and Householder Supplementary 
Guidance; and 

 Contrary to H2, D1 and D2 (Amenity) in the Proposed Local Development Plan 
 
Ms Greene outlined the key points from the appellant’s Notice of Review as follows:- 

 Impact on neighbour at PDSA (to north) had been resolved with ¾ storey, hipped 
roof and set back of upper storey from existing building;  

 Drawing demonstrated compliance with 25 and 45 degree rules;  

 Any development of this nature in a city centre may lead to reduction in amenity, 

however, proposals did not have significant detrimental impact;  

 An additional storey inevitably added height and mass;  

 Potential to add dormers did not work;  

 Materials are existing stonework from chimney, larch cladding, grey dry dash to 

end elevations and metal standing seam. All these were used extensively within 
the city; 

 There were a variety of building styles and materials in the area; and 

 Examples provided of similar proposals, including 90 Loch Street. 
 

With reference to consultee responses, Ms Greene advised that the Roads 
Development Management Team did not object to the proposal and there were no 
comments submitted by the Community Council or representations received. 



3 

 
 

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

26 September 2022 
 

 
 

 

 
At this point in the proceedings, the LRB considered whether they had sufficient 
information before them to proceed to determine the review.  

 
The Chairperson and Councillors Clark and van Sweeden advised in turn and agreed 

unanimously that they had sufficient information before them to determine the review. 
 

In terms of relevant policy considerations, Ms Greene referred to the following in the 

Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2017:- 

 Policy H1: Relates to New Residential Developments; 

 Policy D4: Historic Environment; 

 D1: Quality Placemaking by Design; 

 D5: Our Granite Heritage; 

 T2: Managing the Transport Impact of Development; 

 T3: Sustainable and Active Travel; 

 T5: Noise; and 

 R6: Waste Management Requirements for New Development. 

 
The Chairperson and Councillors Clark and van Sweeden each advised in turn 

and by a majority of 2 to 1 agreed to reverse the appointed officer’s decision and 
therefore approve detailed planning permission. 

 
The Chairperson and Councillor Clark indicated in turn that they believed that in this 
instance, and on balance, they were comfortable with the proposed development which 

in their opinion was suitable to provide a 21st century family living space and was 
therefore not contrary to the policies indicated above. They also highlighted that there 

were no objections from consultees or residents from neighbouring properties. They 
both indicated that a condition should be added to ensure that the bathroom window 
would have opaque glass installed. 

 
Councillor van Sweeden agreed with the appointed officer’s decision to refuse the 
application. In addition, she expressed concerns in relation to the Fire and Rescue 

service access to the building, which was extremely limited.  
 

In coming to their decision, the Local Review Body had regard to the provisions of the 
development plan as required by Sections 25 and 37 of the Town and Country Planning 
(Scotland) Act 1997 (as amended) and other material considerations in so far as these 

were pertinent to the determination of the application.  
 

More specifically, the reasons on which the Local Review Body based this decision 
were as follows:- 
By reason of the mix of styles of buildings within the area, that this is an extension of a 

residential dwelling which is appropriate within the area, and that houses need to adapt 
for modern living the proposal is considered acceptable and the proposal therefore 

complies with Policy H2 ‘Mixed Use’ and H1 ‘Residential Areas’. The proposal complies 
with the ‘25 degree assessment’ in the Householder Design Guide for impact on 



4 

 
 

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

26 September 2022 
 

 
 

 

daylighting to neighbouring properties. The design is sensitive to the context, in an area 
where there is a variety of buildings, with timber cladding being appropriate and used 
elsewhere within the area; the proposal thereby complies with Policy D1 ‘Placemaking 

by Design’. The proposal complies with Policies T2 ‘Managing Transport Impact’, T3 
‘Sustainable Travel’ and R6 ‘Low and Zero Carbon Emissions’, all within the adopted 

Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2017. 
 
In terms of Policy D2 in the Proposed Local Development Plan 2020, it is noted that 

there are no objections and that the design of the roof was amended in order to take 
into consideration the outlook from the neighbouring flat at the PDSA. The proposal 

complies with Policy D2 ‘Amenity’ and other policies that reiterate those in the adopted 
plan. 
 

CONDITION 
(1) That the extension shall not be occupied unless the view into and out of the 

bathroom window is obscured with opaque glass or film.  

 
Reason: In the interests of residential amenity. 

- COUNCILLOR MARIE BOULTON, Chairperson  

 
 


